RESOLUTION ITU-R 62-3

Studies related to testing for conformance with ITU-R Recommendations and interoperability of radiocommunication equipment and systems

(2012-2015-2019-2023)

The ITU Radiocommunication Assembly,

recognizing

- a) Resolution 177 (Rev. Bucharest, 2022) of the Plenipotentiary Conference;
- b) Resolution 76 (Rev. Geneva, 2022) of the World Telecommunication Standardization Assembly;
- c) Resolution 47 (Rev. Kigali, 2022) of the World Telecommunication Development Conference;
- d) the progress reports presented by the Director of the Telecommunication Standardization Bureau to the ITU Council and the Plenipotentiary Conference,

recognizing further

- a) that Resolution 123 (Rev. Bucharest, 2022) of the Plenipotentiary Conference instructed the Secretary-General and the Directors of the three Bureaux to work closely with each other in pursuing initiatives that assist in bridging the standardization gap between developing and developed countries;
- b) that Resolution ITU-R 9 sets out principles for liaison and collaboration with other relevant organizations, in particular ISO, IEC and the International Special Committee on Radio Interference (CISPR),

considering

- a) that there is an increasing number of complaints that equipment is often not fully interoperable with other equipment;
- b) that some countries, especially the developing countries, have not yet acquired the capacity to test equipment and provide assurance to consumers in their countries;
- c) that increased confidence in the conformance of radiocommunication equipment may increase the chances of end-to-end interoperability of equipment from different manufacturers, and would assist developing countries in the choice of solutions,

noting

that Resolution 177 (Rev. Bucharest, 2022) of the Plenipotentiary Conference instructs the Director of the Telecommunication Development Bureau to collaborate with the Director of the Telecommunication Standardization Bureau and the Director of the Radiocommunication Bureau to advance the implementation of Resolution 47 (Rev. Kigali, 2022) of the World Telecommunication Development Conference and the relevant parts of the action plan of the C&I programme and to report to the Council,

taking into account

the experience acquired by ITU-T and ITU-D in the course of implementing Resolution 177 (Rev. Bucharest, 2022) of the Plenipotentiary Conference, Resolution 76 (Rev. Geneva, 2022) of the World Telecommunication Standardization Assembly and Resolution 47 (Rev. Kigali, 2022) of the World Telecommunication Development Conference,

resolves

that ITU-R collaborate with, and provide information when requested by, ITU-T and ITU-D on conformance and interoperability testing within its existing mandate consistent with Resolution 177 (Rev. Bucharest, 2022) of the Plenipotentiary Conference (see *noting*)),

instructs the Director of the Radiocommunication Bureau

to prepare a report on the progress made to better understand the unique problems of developing countries with respect to radiocommunication equipment conformance and interoperability and the testing thereof, based on, *inter alia*, contributions from Member States and Sector Members,

invites the Radiocommunication Advisory Group

to provide advice to the Director for activities in this area based on inputs received from Member States and Sector Members,

invites Members States and Sector Members

to contribute to the implementation of this Resolution.